Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk

<u>Cabinet</u> Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 at 3.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

Reports marked to follow on the Agenda and/or Supplementary Documents

1. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES (Page 2)

Recommendations from the Environment and Community Panel.

Contact

Democratic Services Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk King's Court Chapel Street King's Lynn Norfolk PE30 1EX Tel: 01553 616394 Email: democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk Agenda Item 9

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 18 APRIL 2023 FROM THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2023

EC83: EXEMPT - CABINET REPORT - CAR PARKING OPERATIONS

The Assistant Director presented the Cabinet report as included in the Agenda and highlighted the proposed changes to an existing delegation.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited questions and comments from Members relating to the transaction fee, processing arrangements, economies of scale and risks.

Councillor Moriarty proposed an amendment to the recommendation requesting that the Portfolio Holder for Finance be consulted in addition to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services. The amendment was seconded by Councillor Morley and agreed by the Panel. The Portfolio Holder for Finance informed the Panel that she had been consulted on the proposals.

RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet as set out below, with the amendment highlighted in bold.

That Cabinet:

- 1. Accept the extension of the delegation of civil parking enforcement functions from Norfolk County Council in relation to on-street car parking as set out in the report, subject to paragraph 2 below.
- Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, Executive Director Development Services and Assistant Director – Operations and Commercial in consultation with the Section 151 Officer where finance issues to resolve and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Finance Portfolio Holder to agree the terms of the extension of the Delegation Agreement originally entered with Norfolk County Council dated 9th January 2012, as amended.